Company expects to finalize the valuation as soon as practicable, but not later than one year from the closing of the Merger. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not intended to present or be indicative of what the results
of operations would have been had the events actually occurred on the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of future results of operations for
any future period. The Company’s actual results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of
factors. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions,
or any anticipated revenue enhancements, costs to integrate the operations of Callaway and Topgolf, cost savings or operating synergies that may result
from the Merger.

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

   Year Ended December 31, 2020

Callaway
Golf

Company

Topgolf
International,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

5
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues:
Products   $1,589,460  $ 9,206  $ —   $1,598,666
Services   —   706,988   —   706,988

Total net revenues   1,589,460   716,194   —   2,305,654
Costs and expenses:

Cost of products   931,875   6,697   398   (a)   938,970
Cost of services, excluding depreciation and amortization   —   89,341   —   89,341
Other venue expenses   —   617,325   —   617,325
Selling, general and administrative expenses   542,531   210,547   55,637   (a)   808,715
Research and development expense   46,300   10,490   202   (a)   56,992
Venue pre-opening costs   —   12,620   —   12,620
Goodwill, trade name and long-lived asset impairment   174,269   62,555   —   236,824

Total costs and expenses   1,694,975   1,009,575   56,237   2,760,787

Income (loss) from operations   (105,515)   (293,381)   (56,237)   (455,133)
Interest income   492   —   —   492
Interest expense   (47,424)   (51,899)   (2,344)   (a)   (101,667)
Gain on Topgolf investment   —   —   252,531   (b)   252,531
Other income (expense), net   24,969   —   —   24,969

Income (loss) before income taxes   (127,478)   (345,280)   193,950   (278,808)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (544)   1,027   24,868   (c)   25,351

Net income (loss)   $ (126,934)  $ (346,307)  $ 169,082   $ (304,159)

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic   ($1.35)   ($1.65)
Diluted   ($1.35)   ($1.65)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   94,201   89,964   (d)   184,165
Diluted   94,201   89,964   (d)   184,165

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

Callaway
Golf

Company

Topgolf
International,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

5
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues:
Products   $1,151,368  $ 1,227  $ —   $1,152,595
Services   413,894   141,717   —   555,611

Total net revenues   1,565,262   142,944   —   1,708,206
Costs and expenses:

Cost of products   625,638   531   71   (e)   626,240
Cost of services, excluding depreciation and amortization   53,771   17,010   —   70,781
Other venue expenses   267,776   116,625   —   384,401
Selling, general and administrative expenses   395,004   35,997   (10,615)   (e)   420,386
Research and development expense   33,016   1,770   36   (e)   34,822
Venue pre-opening costs   6,689   2,448   —   9,137

Total costs and expenses   1,381,894   174,381   (10,508)   1,545,767

Income (loss) from operations   183,368   (31,437)   10,508   162,439
Interest income   242   —   —   242
Interest expense   (46,575)   (9,706)   (257)   (e)   (56,538)
Gain on Topgolf investment   252,531   —   (252,531)   (f)   —
Other income (expense), net   6,529   —   —   6,529

Income (loss) before income taxes   396,095   (41,143)   (242,280)   112,672
Income tax provision (benefit)   31,890   242   (36,467)   (g)   (4,335)

Net income (loss)   $ 364,205  $ (41,385)  $ (205,813)   $ 117,007

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 2.40   $ 0.63
Diluted   $ 2.28   $ 0.61

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   151,541   33,302   (h)   184,843
Diluted   159,639   33,302   (h)   192,941

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of Transaction

On March 8, 2021, the Company completed its previously announced Merger with Topgolf, pursuant to the terms of an Agreement and
Plan of Merger, dated as of October 27, 2020 (the “Merger Agreement”). Topgolf is a leading tech-enabled golf entertainment business, with an
innovative platform that comprises its state-of-the-art open-air golf and entertainment venues, revolutionary Toptracer ball-tracking technology and